Our senior secured credit agreement provides us with a right to cure in the event we fail to comply with our leverage
ratio test or our interest coverage test. We must exercise this right to cure within ten days of the delivery of our quarterly
certificate calculating the financial ratio for that quarter.

If we fail to comply with these covenants and are unable to cure, we could face substantial liquidity problems and
could be forced to sell assets, seek additional capital or seek to restructure or refinance our indebtedness. These alternative
measures may not be successful or feasible. Our senior secured credit agreement restricts our ability to sell assets. Even if
we could consummate those sales, the proceeds that we realize from them may not be adequate to meet any debt service
obligations then due. Furthermore, if an event of default were to occur with respect to our senior secured credit agreement,
our creditors could, among other things, accelerate the maturity of our indebtedness.

As of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, we were in compliance with all of our covenant requirements.

Our covenant requirements and pro forma ratios for the twelve month period ended September 30, 2010 and
December 31, 2009 are as follows:

  September 30, 2010   December 31, 2009
  Covenant   Actual   Covenant   Actual

Financial Ratio  Requirement  Ratio   Requirement  Ratio
Leverage Test (Maximum)   3.90   2.81   4.60   3.42
Interest Coverage (Minimum)   2.50   4.46   2.15   3.81

45

Table of Contents

Set forth below is a reconciliation from EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Credit Agreement Adjusted EBITDA to our net
income for the trailing twelve months ending September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 (in thousands):

  September 30,  December 31,
  2010   2009
  (unaudited)
Net income  $ 78,296  $ 47,520
Interest expense   95,853   100,922
Income tax expense   41,179   25,047
Amortization of purchased intangible assets and software(1)   48,817   59,577
Depreciation and amortization of all other fixed assets   45,355   48,719

EBITDA   309,500   281,785
EBITDA Adjustments:
Share-based compensation expense(2)   10,153   6,437
Acquisition and integration related expenses(3)   10,433   3,037
Restructuring and conversion costs(4)   39,935   64,658
Debt amendment and extinguishment costs(5)   38,633   —
Other(6)   149   151

Total EBITDA Adjustments   99,303   74,283

Adjusted EBITDA   408,803   356,068
Pro-forma adjustments(7)   —   —

Credit Agreement Adjusted EBITDA  $ 408,803  $ 356,068

(1) Represents amortization of intangible assets and software as a result of our purchase accounting adjustments from our
merger transaction in 2005 and our 2007 acquisitions of UVEST, the Affiliated Entities and IFMG.

(2) Represents share-based compensation expense related to vested stock options awarded to employees and non-
executive directors based on the grant date fair value under the Black-Scholes valuation model.

(3) Represents acquisition and integration costs resulting from our 2007 acquisitions of the Affiliated Entities and IFMG.
Included in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, are expenditures for certain legal settlements that